

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



THOS. WALKER COUNTY CLERK TREASURER

REGISTERED



OUNT

DRAWER 1550 PICTON, ONTARIO KOK 2TO

June 22, 1983

Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Attention: Mr. John White Chairman

RECEIVED JUN 2 4 1983 ONTARIO HERITAGE FOUNDATION

Dear Mr. White

Pursuant to Section 29 subsection 6(a)(ii) of the Ontario Heritage Act, I enclose a certified true copy of By-Law #1549, of the County of Prince Edward designating the properties known as, I) Lands marked "Glenwood Cemetery", Registered Plan #24, Town of Picton, II) 332 Main Street, Lot 7, Registrar's Compiled Plan #25, Town of Picton, III) 334 Main Street, Lot 7, Registrar's Compiled Plan #25, Town of Picton, IV) Part 2 cn Plan 47R-1843, Lots 6 & 7, Concession 1 South of the Bay of Quinte, Township of North Marysburgh, as being of historical and architectural value and interest.

Yours very truly

Don Ward, Assistant County Administrator

DW:pr Enc.

PASSED ON THEZLDAY OF

e.

**DOUNTY CLERK** 

## COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD

## BY-LAW NO. 1549

A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTIES KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS I) LANDS MARKED "GLENWOOD CEMETERY", REGISTERED PLAN #24, TOWN OF PICTON, IN THE COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD, II) 332 MAIN STREET, LOT #7 LAND REGISTRAR'S COMPILED PLAN #25, TOWN OF PICTON, III) 334 MAIN STREET, LOT #7, LAND REGISTRAR'S COMPILED PLAN #25, TOWN OF PICTON, IV) PART 2 ON PLAN 47R-1843, LOTS #6 & 7, CONCESSION 1 SOUTH OF THE BAY OF QUINTE, TOWNSHIP OF NORTH MARYSBURGH AS BEING OF ARCHITECTURAL AND HISTORICAL VALUE.

WHEREAS Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, 1980 authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural or historic interest; and

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the municipality;

THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD enacts as follows:

1. There shall be designated as being of architectural and historical value and interest the real properties known as I) "The Glenwood Cemetery Chapel and Receiving Vault" lands marked "Glenwood Cemetery" Registered Plan #24, Town of Picton, County of Prince Edward, II) "The Shire Hall", 332 Main Street, Lot #7, Land Registrar's Compiled Plan #25, Town of Picton, County of Prince Edward, III) "The Old County Registry Office", 334 Main Street, Lot #7, Land Registrar's Compiled Plan #25, Town of Picton, County of Prince Edward, and IV) "Van Alstine's Mill", Part 2 on Plan 47R-1843, Lots 6 & 7, Concession 1 South of the Bay of Quinte, Township of North Marysburgh, County of Prince Edward.

2. The County Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the properties described above.

3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served on the owners of the aforesaid properties and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause a notice of the passing of this by-law to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED at Picton, Ontario this 21st day of June, 1983.

0 WARDEN<sup>6</sup>

CLERK